

No. 22-2242

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

LEMON BAY COVE, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee.

Original Proceeding from the United States
Court of Federal Claims, No. 1:17-cv-00436-MCW
Honorable Mary Ellen Coster Williams, Judge

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

CHRISTOPHER M. KIESER
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
CKieser@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
CONSENT OF PARTIES	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Availability of TDUs Cannot Preclude a <i>Lucas</i> Taking	4
II. Any Potential Value TDUs Might Have Is Not Material to Lemon Bay’s <i>Penn Central</i> Claim	11
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>CCA Assocs. v. United States</i> , 667 F.3d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	1
<i>Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd. v. City of Monterey</i> , 95 F.3d 1422 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	7–8
<i>Deltona Corp. v. United States</i> , 657 F.2d 1184 (Ct. Claims 1981)	12
<i>Florida Rock Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 791 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Good v. United States</i> , 39 Fed. Cl. 81 (1997), <i>aff'd</i> 189 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	13
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	1
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	1
<i>Lemon Bay, LLC v. United States</i> , 160 Fed. Cl. 593 (2022)	10, 14
<i>Lost Tree Village Corp. v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	8–10
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 21 Cl. Ct. 153 (1990)	10

<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	1
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	1, 2
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	1
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penn. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	4
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc.</i> <i>v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	7, 8

Statutes

Charlotte Cnty. Muni. Code § 3-9-150(b).....	3, 9
Charlotte Cnty. Muni. Code § 3-9-150(f)	9

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	1

Other Authorities

- Littlewood, William Hadley, Comment, *Transferable Development Rights, TRPA, and Takings: The Role of TDRs in the Constitutional Takings Analysis*, 30 McGeorge L. Rev. 201 (1998) 3
- Nelson, Arthur C., et al., *The TDR Handbook: Designing and Implementing Transfer of Development Rights Programs* (2012) 2
- Transfer of Density Units, Charlotte County, Florida, Government Portal, <https://www.charlottecountyfl.gov/departments/community-development/planning-zoning/comprehensive-planning/transfer-of-density-units.shtml> (last visited Jan. 10, 2023)..... 2
- Vincent, Trevor D., *Exploiting Ambiguity in the Supreme Court: Cutting Through the Fifth Amendment With Transferable Development Rights*, 58 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 285 (2016) 3
